

**STRONGBOW EXPLORATION INC.**

**CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**October 31, 2017**

**(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)**

**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

### Reader's Note

These consolidated condensed interim financial statements of Strongbow Exploration Inc. (“Strongbow”) for the three and nine months ended October 31, 2017 have been prepared by and are the responsibility of Strongbow’s management.

Strongbow’s independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada for a review of interim financial statements by an entity’s auditor.

**STRONGBOW EXPLORATION INC.**  
**CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	October 31, 2017	January 31, 2017
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>Current</b>		
Cash	\$ 1,528,619	\$ 1,721,363
Marketable securities (Note 5)	410,900	218,800
Receivables (Note 6)	45,655	72,450
Deferred financing fees (Note 7)	308,337	-
Prepaid expenses	85,434	68,248
	<u>2,378,945</u>	<u>2,080,861</u>
<b>Deposits</b>	34,094	9,300
<b>Property, plant and equipment</b> (Note 9)	1,163,967	958,210
<b>Royalties</b> (Note 10)	992,335	992,335
<b>Exploration and evaluation assets</b> (Note 11)	<u>5,337,161</u>	<u>4,386,969</u>
	<u>\$ 9,906,502</u>	<u>\$ 8,427,675</u>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>Current</b>		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 8)	\$ 322,458	\$ 276,362
<b>Long-term liability</b> (Note 12)	<u>1,238,636</u>	<u>1,115,693</u>
	<u>1,561,094</u>	<u>1,392,055</u>
<b>CAPITAL AND RESERVES</b>		
Capital stock (Note 13)	35,000,604	32,723,836
Commitment to issue shares (Note 11)	2,000,000	2,000,000
Share-based payment reserve (Note 13)	4,593,237	4,448,286
Investment revaluation reserve	78,626	13,289
Deficit	<u>(33,327,059)</u>	<u>(32,149,791)</u>
	<u>8,345,408</u>	<u>7,035,620</u>
	<u>\$ 9,906,502</u>	<u>\$ 8,427,675</u>

**Nature and Continuance of Operations and Going Concern Assumption** (Note 1)

**Commitments** (Note 17)

**Subsequent Events** (Note 20)

**Approved and authorized on behalf of the Board on December 29, 2017:**

*"D. Grenville Thomas"*

Director

*"Richard Williams"*

Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements.

**STRONGBOW EXPLORATION INC.**  
**CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS**  
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	<u>Three Months Ended</u>		<u>Nine Months Ended</u>	
	<u>October 31, 2017</u>	<u>October 31, 2016</u>	<u>October 31, 2017</u>	<u>October 31, 2016</u>
<b>EXPENSES</b>				
Accretion (Note 12)	\$ 42,875	\$ 55,293	\$ 122,942	\$ 55,401
Advertising and promotion	77,001	55,393	347,630	103,116
Depreciation (Note 9)	643	35,054	1,878	36,382
Insurance	11,063	7,017	33,227	15,957
Office, miscellaneous and rent	41,695	18,769	83,716	58,898
Professional fees	85,759	120,302	309,570	169,792
Generative exploration expense (recovery)	1,936	7,476	(109,103)	14,649
Regulatory and filing fees	1,510	1,763	16,096	25,834
Share-based compensation	25,919	6,861	144,951	49,170
Salaries and benefits	72,508	45,278	224,248	134,311
<b>Total operating expenses</b>	<u>(360,909)</u>	<u>(353,206)</u>	<u>(1,175,155)</u>	<u>(663,510)</u>
Foreign exchange loss	(5,407)	(12,599)	(11,875)	(12,286)
Interest income	-	-	-	619
<b>Loss before income taxes</b>	<u>(366,316)</u>	<u>(365,805)</u>	<u>(1,187,030)</u>	<u>(675,177)</u>
Income tax recovery (expense)	9,763	(4,082)	9,763	21,710
<b>Loss for the period</b>	<u>(356,553)</u>	<u>(369,887)</u>	<u>(1,177,267)</u>	<u>(653,467)</u>
<b>Other comprehensive loss for the period</b>				
Unrealized gain (loss) on marketable securities and investments	76,987	(27,318)	65,337	145,290
<b>Total comprehensive loss for the period</b>	<u>\$ (279,566)</u>	<u>\$ (397,205)</u>	<u>\$ (1,111,930)</u>	<u>\$ (508,177)</u>
<b>Basic and diluted loss per share</b>	<u>\$ (0.00)</u>	<u>\$ (0.01)</u>	<u>\$ (0.02)</u>	<u>\$ (0.01)</u>
<b>Weighted average number of common shares outstanding</b>	<u>69,473,423</u>	<u>45,890,694</u>	<u>63,661,667</u>	<u>34,542,026</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements.

**STRONGBOW EXPLORATION INC.**  
**CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS**  
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	<u>For the Nine Months Ended</u>	
	October 31, 2017	October 31, 2016
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Loss for the period	\$ (1,177,267)	\$ (653,467)
Items not involving cash:		
Accretion	122,942	55,401
Depreciation	1,878	36,382
Generative exploration expense (recovery)	(117,000)	1,096
Share-based compensation	144,951	49,170
Income tax recovery	(9,763)	(21,710)
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Decrease (increase) in receivables	26,795	(950)
Increase in prepaid expenses	(17,186)	(142,301)
Increase in deferred financing fees	(148,562)	-
Decrease in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	<u>(7,868)</u>	<u>(66,056)</u>
Net cash used in operating activities	<u>(1,181,080)</u>	<u>(742,435)</u>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Acquisition of exploration and evaluation assets (Note 11)	(991,764)	(740,160)
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (Note 9)	(271,875)	(1,012,398)
Acquisition of royalties (Note 10)	-	(1,500,000)
Increase in deposits	(24,793)	-
Expenditures to reduce asset retirement obligation	<u>-</u>	<u>(55,385)</u>
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(1,288,432)</u>	<u>(3,307,943)</u>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Debt	-	1,500,000
Common shares issued - exercise of warrants	113,900	-
Common shares issued – private placement financing, net	<u>2,162,868</u>	<u>2,214,095</u>
Net cash provided by financing activities	<u>2,276,768</u>	<u>3,714,095</u>
<b>Change in cash during the period</b>	(192,744)	(336,283)
<b>Cash beginning of the period</b>	<u>1,721,363</u>	<u>528,301</u>
<b>Cash end of the period</b>	\$ 1,528,619	\$ 192,018
<b>Cash paid during the period for interest</b>	\$ -	\$ -
<b>Cash paid during the period for income taxes</b>	\$ -	\$ -

**Supplemental disclosure with respect to cash flows (Note 16)**

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements.

**STRONGBOW EXPLORATION INC.**  
**CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**  
**NINE MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31**  
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	<u>Capital Stock</u>		Commitment to issue shares	<u>Reserves</u>			Total
	Number of shares	Amount		Share- based payment reserve	Investment revaluation reserve	Deficit	
Balance at January 31, 2016	25,607,694	\$28,031,097	\$ -	\$ 4,217,482	\$ (112,325)	\$(30,979,253)	\$ 1,157,001
Private placement	18,283,000	2,285,375	-	-	-	-	2,285,375
Share issue costs	-	(101,044)	-	29,764	-	-	(71,280)
Asset acquisition	2,000,000	400,000	-	-	-	-	400,000
Share-based compensation	-	-	-	49,170	-	-	49,170
Unrealized gain on marketable securities	-	-	-	-	145,290	-	145,290
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(653,467)	(653,467)
<b>Balance at October 31, 2016</b>	<b>45,890,694</b>	<b>\$30,615,428</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>\$ 4,296,416</b>	<b>\$ 32,965</b>	<b>\$(31,632,720)</b>	<b>\$ 3,312,089</b>
Balance at January 31, 2017	60,573,360	\$32,723,836	\$2,000,000	\$ 4,448,286	\$ 13,289	\$(32,149,791)	\$ 7,035,620
Private placement	15,714,228	2,199,992	-	-	-	-	2,199,992
Share issue costs	-	(37,124)	-	-	-	-	(37,124)
Common shares issued upon warrant exercise	569,500	113,900	-	-	-	-	113,900
Share-based compensation	-	-	-	144,951	-	-	144,951
Unrealized gain (loss) on marketable securities	-	-	-	-	65,337	-	65,337
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(1,177,267)	(1,177,267)
<b>Balance at October 31, 2017</b>	<b>76,857,088</b>	<b>\$35,000,604</b>	<b>\$ 2,000,000</b>	<b>\$ 4,593,237</b>	<b>\$ 78,626</b>	<b>\$(33,327,059)</b>	<b>\$ 8,345,408</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements.

## **STRONGBOW EXPLORATION INC.**

### **NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

OCTOBER 31, 2017

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

#### **1. NATURE AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN ASSUMPTION**

Strongbow Exploration Inc. (the “Company” or “Strongbow”) is incorporated federally under the laws of the *Canada Business Corporations Act* (“CBCA”). The consolidated financial statements of the Company are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the functional currency of the Company. The Company trades on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSX-V”), (TSX-V – SBW) and its head office is located at Suite 960 – 789 West Pender Street, Vancouver, BC, Canada V6C 1H2. The Company has two wholly-owned subsidiaries: Strongbow Alaska, Inc. which is incorporated under the laws of Alaska, USA and Strongbow Exploration (UK) Ltd., which was incorporated under the laws of the United Kingdom in February 2016.

The Company’s principal business activity is the acquisition and exploration of exploration and evaluation assets. To date, the Company has not generated significant revenues from operations and is considered to be in the exploration stage.

The Company is in the process of acquiring and exploring its exploration and evaluation assets and has not yet determined whether these properties contain reserves that are economically recoverable. The recoverability of the amounts shown for exploration and evaluation assets and related deferred costs is dependent upon the existence of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain the financing necessary to complete the development of its exploration and evaluation assets and upon future profitable production.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis with the assumption that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business rather than through a process of forced liquidation. However, the Company has sustained substantial losses from operations since inception and has no current source of revenue. Continued operations of the Company and further exploration on the remaining exploration and evaluation assets is dependent on the Company’s ability to complete additional equity financings or generate profitable operations in the future. These material uncertainties may cast significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. These financial statements do not reflect the adjustments to the carrying values of assets and liabilities, the reported amounts of expenses and the classification of statement of financial position items if the going concern assumption was inappropriate. These adjustments could be material.

As at October 31, 2017, the Company had current assets of \$2,378,945 to settle current liabilities of \$322,458. Although the Company has positive working capital of \$2,056,487 as at October 31, 2017, the Company may be required to delay discretionary expenditures if additional financing cannot be obtained on reasonable terms. Failure to obtain additional financing when required may result in the loss of some or all of the Company’s exploration and evaluation assets (Note 11).

#### **2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION**

##### **Statement of Compliance**

These consolidated condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards 34, Interim Financial Reporting (“IAS 34”) using the same accounting policies and methods of application as the audited consolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended January 31, 2017. These consolidated condensed interim financial statements do not include all disclosures required by International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) for annual audited consolidated financial statements and accordingly should be read in conjunction with the Company’s annual audited consolidated financial statements for the year ending January 31, 2017 prepared in accordance with IFRS as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”).

The policies applied in these consolidated condensed interim financial statements are based on IFRS issued and outstanding as of December 29, 2017, the date the Board of Directors approved the statements.

**STRONGBOW EXPLORATION INC.**

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

OCTOBER 31, 2017

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

**3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

**Basis of presentation**

These condensed interim financial statements are expressed in Canadian dollars, the Company's functional and presentation currency, the currency of the primary economic environment in which it operates. These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for financial instruments classified as *financial instruments at fair value through profit and loss*, which are stated at their fair value. In addition, these condensed interim financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information.

Accounting policies used in the preparation of these financial statements are consistent with those described in the Company's audited annual financial statements for the year ended January 31, 2017 with the exception of the policy for deferred financing fees:

*Deferred Financing Fees*

Legal fees, professional fees and other expenses related to equity financings are deferred until these financings close, at which time they will be offset against proceeds from the financing to which they relate. Should the financings not close as contemplated, these deferred financing fees will be expensed through the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

**New Standards Not Yet Adopted**

IFRS 9, *Financial Instruments* ("IFRS 9") is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. IFRS 9 introduces new requirements for the classification and measurement of financial assets and liabilities as well as derecognition of financial instruments. IFRS 9 has two measurement categories for financial assets: amortized cost and fair value. All equity instruments are measured at fair value. A debt instrument is amortized at cost only if the entity is holding it to collect contractual cash flows and the cash flows represent principal and interest, otherwise it is at fair value through profit and loss.

IFRS 15, *Revenue from contracts with customers* ("IFRS 15") is effective for annual periods commencing on or after January 1, 2018. This new standard establishes a new control-based revenue recognition model which could change the timing of revenue recognition.

IFRS 16, *Leases* ("IFRS 16") is effective for annual periods commencing on or after January 1, 2019. This new standard eliminates the classification of leases as either operating leases or finance leases and introduces a single lessee accounting model which requires the lessee to recognize assets and liabilities for all leases with a term of longer than 12 months. Early adoption is permitted provided IFRS 15 has already been adopted or is applied from the same date.

The Company is currently assessing the impact of these new and amended accounting standards on its consolidated financial statements.



## **STRONGBOW EXPLORATION INC.**

### **NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

OCTOBER 31, 2017

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

#### **4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT**

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash, marketable securities, receivables, accounts payable and accrued liabilities and debt. Cash is carried at fair value using a level 1 fair value measurement. The carrying value of receivables, accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their fair values due to their immediate or short-term maturity. Marketable securities are recorded at fair value based on the quoted market prices in active markets at the statement of financial position date, which is consistent with level 1 of the fair value hierarchy. Long term debt is recorded at the transaction value and subsequently carried at amortized cost.

The Company is exposed to a variety of financial risks by virtue of its activities, including credit risk, liquidity risk, foreign currency risk and equity market risk. The Company's objective with respect to risk management is to minimize potential adverse effects on the Company's financial performance. The Board of Directors provides direction and guidance to management with respect to risk management. Management is responsible for establishing controls and procedures to ensure that financial risks are mitigated to acceptable levels.

##### *Credit risk*

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a counter-party to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Company's receivables consist primarily of sales tax receivables due from the federal government and receivables from companies with which the Company has exploration agreements or options. The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is the carrying value of the Company's receivables and cash.

##### *Liquidity risk*

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its obligations as they become due. The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent on management's ability to raise the funds required through future equity financings, asset sales, exploration option agreements, or a combination thereof. The Company has no regular cash flow from its operating activities. The Company manages its liquidity risk by forecasting cash flow requirements for its planned exploration and corporate activities, and anticipating investing and financing activities. Management and the Board of Directors are actively involved in the review, planning and approval of annual budgets and significant expenditures and commitments. Failure to realize additional funding, as required, could result in the delay or indefinite postponement of further exploration of the Company's properties, and could result in the Company being unable to meet the continued listing requirements of the TSX-V. As at October 31, 2017, the Company had current assets of \$2,378,945 to settle current liabilities of \$322,458.

##### *Foreign Currency Risk*

The Company has exposure to foreign currency risk through its exploration and evaluation assets in the United States and the United Kingdom. To the extent that the Company has assets, liabilities or expenses denominated in US Dollars or UK Pounds Sterling, the Company will be affected by changes in exchange rates between the Canadian dollar and these currencies. The Company does not presently invest in foreign currency contracts to mitigate this risk. It is management's opinion that the Company is not exposed to significant foreign currency risk as at and for the three and nine months ended October 31, 2017.

##### *Interest rate risk*

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk to the extent that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. The risk that the Company will realize a loss as a result of a decline in the fair value of any short-term investment included in cash is limited because these investments, although readily convertible to cash, are generally held to maturity.

##### *Equity market risk*

The Company is exposed to equity price risk arising from its marketable securities, which are classified as available for sale. The Company plans to sell its marketable securities as market conditions permit, or as is required to finance the Company's operations from time-to-time.

**STRONGBOW EXPLORATION INC.**

## NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

OCTOBER 31, 2017

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

**5. MARKETABLE SECURITIES**

The Company holds 3,525,000 common shares in three TSX-V listed companies (January 31, 2017 – 2,225,000 common shares).

	<b>October 31, 2017</b>		January 31, 2017	
	<b>Cost</b>	<b>Fair Market Value**</b>	Cost	Fair Market Value
Various public companies	\$ 335,800	\$ 410,900	\$ 203,525	\$ 218,800

\*\*Includes 3,500,000 common shares (fair market value of \$402,500) of Westhaven Ventures Inc. (“Westhaven”) a company related to the Company by virtue of a common director (D. Grenville Thomas).

During the nine months ended October 31, 2017, the Company received 1,300,000 common shares with an estimated fair value of \$117,000 for the sale of its interest in the Skoonka Creek Gold Property to Westhaven (Note 11), which has been credited to generative exploration recovery on the condensed interim consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

**6. RECEIVABLES**

	<b>October 31, 2017</b>		January 31, 2017	
Other receivables	\$ 1,046		\$ 823	
VAT receivables		37,524		61,589
GST receivables		7,085		10,038
Total	\$ 45,655		\$ 72,450	

**7. DEFERRED FINANCING FEES**

Deferred financing fees of \$308,337 (January 31, 2017 - \$nil) consist primarily of legal, accounting and related professional fees incurred in connection with a proposed listing of the Company’s common shares and a concurrent financing on the Alternative Investment Market (“AIM”) in London, UK. The deferred financing fees will reduce the gross proceeds of this equity financing. In the event that an equity financing on AIM is not completed, the deferred financing fees will be expensed.

**8. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES**

	<b>October 31, 2017</b>		January 31, 2017	
Trade payables	\$ 230,818		\$ 230,433	
Related party payable		-		3,097
Accrued liabilities		91,640		42,832
Total	\$ 322,458		\$ 276,362	

**STRONGBOW EXPLORATION INC.**

## NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

OCTOBER 31, 2017

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

**9. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT**

<b>Cost</b>	<b>Computer Equipment</b>	<b>Furniture &amp; Fixtures</b>	<b>Land &amp; Site</b>	<b>Motor Vehicles</b>	<b>Water Treatment Plant (in progress)</b>	<b>Equipment</b>	<b>Total</b>
As at January 31, 2017	\$ 53,154	\$ 6,000	\$ 665,000	\$ 33,000	\$ -	\$ 306,000	\$ 1,063,154
Additions	1,000	-	-	-	256,114	14,760	271,874
<b>As at October 31, 2017</b>	<b>\$ 54,154</b>	<b>\$ 6,000</b>	<b>\$ 665,000</b>	<b>\$ 33,000</b>	<b>\$ 256,114</b>	<b>\$ 320,760</b>	<b>\$ 1,335,028</b>
<b>Accumulation Depreciation</b>							
As at January 31, 2017	\$ (44,919)	\$ (700)	\$ -	\$ (5,775)	\$ -	\$ (53,550)	\$ (104,944)
Depreciation	(1,878)	-	-	-	-	-	(1,878)
Capitalized depreciation	-	(795)	-	(6,126)	-	(57,318)	(64,239)
<b>As at October 31, 2017</b>	<b>\$ (46,797)</b>	<b>\$ (1,495)</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ (11,901)</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ (110,868)</b>	<b>\$ (171,061)</b>
<b>Net book value</b>							
As at January 31, 2017	\$ 8,235	\$ 5,300	\$ 665,000	\$ 27,225	\$ -	\$ 252,450	\$ 958,210
<b>As at October 31, 2017</b>	<b>\$ 7,357</b>	<b>\$ 4,505</b>	<b>\$ 665,000</b>	<b>\$ 21,099</b>	<b>\$ 256,114</b>	<b>\$ 209,891</b>	<b>\$ 1,163,967</b>

**10. ROYALTIES*****Mactung and Cantung Royalty Acquisition***

In March 2016, the Company purchased from Teck Resources Limited (“Teck”) a 4% NSR on the Mactung tungsten project (one-half of which (2%) may be purchased by the property owner at any time for \$2,500,000) and a 1% NSR on the Cantung tungsten project (collectively, the “Royalties”). The Mactung project (non-producing) is located in the Yukon and the Northwest Territories; the Cantung project (non-producing) is located in the Northwest Territories. The Company paid \$1,500,000 to Teck upon closing of the acquisition and will make a further \$1,500,000 payment to Teck on the earlier of a development decision at Mactung or the re-commencement of commercial production at Cantung.

Osisko, a significant shareholder of the Company, provided a \$1,500,000 interest-free line of credit to the Company to complete the royalty acquisition. The estimated net present value of the payment on the acquisition date was \$992,335 assuming a 15% discount rate (Note 12).

**STRONGBOW EXPLORATION INC.**

## NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

OCTOBER 31, 2017

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

**11. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS**

	January 31, 2017	Expended During the Period	October 31, 2017
<b>Tin Properties, Alaska, USA</b>			
Exploration costs	\$ 17,339	\$ 1,399	\$ 18,738
Acquisition costs	725,692	48,865	774,557
Geological and assays	6,541	-	6,541
Office and salaries	3,506	-	3,506
	<u>753,078</u>	<u>50,264</u>	<u>803,342</u>
<b>South Crofty, Cornwall, UK</b>			
Exploration costs	186,952	211,708	398,660
Acquisition	2,843,374	-	2,843,374
Acquisition costs	37,554	9,373	46,927
Geological and assays	277,585	174,834	452,419
Office and salaries	288,426	504,013	792,439
	<u>3,633,891</u>	<u>899,928</u>	<u>4,533,819</u>
	<u>\$ 4,386,969</u>	<u>\$ 950,192</u>	<u>\$ 5,337,161</u>

Title to exploration and evaluation assets involves certain inherent risks due to the difficulties of determining the validity of certain claims as well as the potential for problems arising from the frequently ambiguous conveyancing history characteristic of many exploration and evaluation assets. The Company has investigated title to all of its exploration and evaluation assets and, to the best of its knowledge, title to all of its properties is in good standing.

**STRONGBOW EXPLORATION INC.**

## NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

OCTOBER 31, 2017

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

**11. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS – Continued*****South Crofty Tin Project, Cornwall, UK***

On July 11, 2016, the Company acquired, from administration, a 100% interest in the South Crofty Tin Project and associated mineral rights in Cornwall, UK. The Company, through its wholly-owned subsidiary Strongbow Exploration (UK) Limited owns a 100% interest in Western United Mines Limited (“WUML”) and Cornish Minerals Limited (Bermuda) (collectively the “Companies”). The Companies hold the rights to the South Crofty underground mine permission area, plus additional mineral rights located in various parts of Cornwall, UK.

In addition to the cash and common share consideration of \$1,853,374 paid on July 11, 2016, the Company agreed to the following additional payments and share issuances as part of the purchase and sale agreement with Galena Special Situations Fund (“Galena”) and Tin Shield Production Ltd. (“Tin Shield”) (collectively, the “Sellers”), whereby the Sellers would split the payments 52.5% to Galena and 47.5% to Tin Shield:

- Strongbow will make a \$2,000,000 payment to the Sellers on the second anniversary of the approval vote by creditors for WUML's exit from administration (date set at June 10, 2018). While Strongbow has the right to settle 50% of this payment in cash, the Company expects that 100% of the payment will be settled with the issuance of common shares and recorded a commitment to issue shares totaling \$2,000,000.
- Strongbow will issue 1,000,000 common shares to the Sellers upon receipt of a permit to increase water discharge from the old mine workings from 10,000m<sup>3</sup> per day to 25,000m<sup>3</sup> per day (issued November 1, 2017).
- Strongbow will issue 2,000,000 common shares to the Sellers on delivery of a positive feasibility study or commencement of commercial production, whichever occurs first.
- Strongbow will make a cash and / or common share payment to the Sellers equal to 25% of the Net Present Value (“NPV”) of the project upon making a decision to go into production. In the event that Strongbow's market capitalization is less than the NPV of the project when a production decision is made, Strongbow will pay the equivalent of 25% of its market value to the Sellers and the balance (between the 25% of market value and 25% of the NPV of the project) will be paid out as a 5% Net Profits Interest from production.
- In the event that Strongbow transfers any assets, rights, or entitlements to certain mineral rights which are not part of the core mineral rights (the “Other Mineral Rights”) to a third party before the agreed consideration has been paid to the Sellers, then the Sellers will be entitled to receive a payment equal to 10% of any consideration received for the Other Mineral Rights, to a maximum of \$1,000,000.

***Sleitat and Coal Creek Tin Properties, Alaska, U.S.A.***

On July 24, 2015, the Company acquired the Sleitat and Coal Creek tin properties in Alaska (collectively, the “Properties”) subject to the terms of a property purchase agreement (the “Agreement”) with Osisko and Mr. R. Netolitzky, and their respective wholly-owned companies, Brett Alaska Resources Inc. (“Brett”) and Thor Gold Alaska, Inc. (“Thor”). Thor held a 20% undivided interest in the Sleitat property and Brett held an 80% undivided interest in the Sleitat property and a 100% interest in the Coal Creek property. Mr. Netolitzky was a director of the Company at the time of the acquisition and was therefore not at arm's length to the Company. The Company acquired the Properties for total consideration of 6,500,000 common shares of the Company allocated as to 5,000,000 common shares to Brett and 1,500,000 common shares to Thor, and a 2% Net Smelter Return (“NSR”) royalty on the Properties. The NSR royalty was allocated 1.75% to Brett and 0.25% to Thor. The common shares were issued at \$0.10 per share for a value of \$650,000. In addition, property acquisition costs of \$40,123 were incurred.

In addition to the shares and the NSR royalty, the Company granted Osisko a first right of refusal on the sale of any future royalties on any of its properties.

**STRONGBOW EXPLORATION INC.**

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

OCTOBER 31, 2017

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

**11. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS – *Continued***

**Other Exploration Properties and Generative Exploration, Canada**

*Other Properties*

The Company maintains a number of mineral rights in Saskatchewan and the Northwest Territories, including the Nickel King Project described below, as part of the Company's generative exploration programs.

*Nickel King Project, NWT*

The Company holds a 100% interest in a number of mining leases in the southern Northwest Territories. Certain of these mining leases are subject to a 3% NSR on base and precious metals production and an additional 2% gross overriding royalty ("GOR"). The Company may purchase the entire NSR at any time for \$1,500,000 and the Company may purchase one-half (1%) of the GOR at any time for \$2,500,000. During the year-ended January 31, 2014, the Company wrote off all capitalized acquisition and exploration expenditures due to limited exploration activities over the preceding three fiscal years. The Company maintains its interest in the underlying mining leases for the Nickel King Project by making annual lease payments of \$5,883.

**Gold and Base Metal Properties, British Columbia**

*Skoonka Creek Gold Property*

In May 2017, the Company sold its 65.74% interest in the Skoonka Creek Gold Property ("Skoonka") to Westhaven. Almadex Minerals Ltd. ("Almadex"), also agreed to sell its 34.26% interest in the Skoonka property to Westhaven. Under the terms of the property purchase agreement amongst Strongbow, Almadex and Westhaven, Westhaven issued a total of 2,000,000 common shares to Strongbow and Almadex, of which 1,300,000 common shares were allocated to Strongbow and 700,000 common shares were allocated to Almadex. In addition, Almadex retained a 2% net smelter return royalty on Skoonka. Westhaven is related to the Company by virtue of a common director (D. Grenville Thomas). The 1,300,000 common shares received were recorded at a value of \$117,000 and credited to generative exploration costs (recovery) on the consolidated condensed interim statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

**STRONGBOW EXPLORATION INC.**

## NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

OCTOBER 31, 2017

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

**12. LONG-TERM LIABILITIES***Line of Credit*

On March 15, 2016, Osisko, a significant shareholder of the Company, provided a \$1,500,000 interest-free line of credit (the “Loan”) to the Company to complete the acquisition of two royalties from Teck (Note 10). The Company must repay the Loan upon any sale of the Mactung project by the Government of the Northwest Territories; the Loan is secured by the royalties. Repayment of the Loan will be by conveyance of the royalties to Osisko at Osisko's election at any time after the sale of the Mactung project by the Government of the Northwest Territories, or in cash under certain other circumstances. Any failure to repay the Loan is considered an event of default (a “Default”). In the event of a Default, the \$1,500,000 principal will be repayable immediately in cash and interest of 5% will also be payable, calculated from the drawdown date of the Loan to the date of repayment. The Loan is secured by a charge on the two royalties.

	<b>Nine Months Ended</b>	Year Ended
	<b>October 31, 2017</b>	January 31, 2017
Opening balance	\$ 1,115,693	\$ -
Estimated present value of payment obligation at acquisition	-	992,335
Accretion	122,943	123,358
Ending balance	\$ 1,238,636	\$ 1,115,693

The estimated present value of this payment obligation has been calculated using a discount rate of 15%. As at the March 2016 acquisition date, we assumed that the Mactung Project would be sold within a three year period, thereby triggering a repayment of the \$1.5 million line of credit.

**13. CAPITAL AND RESERVES****Authorized Share Capital**

At October 31, 2017, the authorized share capital is an unlimited number of common shares without par value. All issued shares are fully paid.

**Share issuances**

During the nine months ended October 31, 2017 the Company issued, on a private placement basis, 15,714,228 common shares at \$0.14 per common share for gross proceeds of \$2,199,992 and 569,500 common shares upon the exercise of warrants for gross proceeds of \$113,900.

During the nine months ended October 31, 2016, the Company issued 18,283,000 units at \$0.125 per unit in a non-brokered private placement for gross proceeds of \$2,285,375. Each Unit consisted of one common share and one whole share purchase warrant (the "Subscriber Warrant"). Each Subscriber Warrant allows the holder to purchase one common share of Strongbow at a price of \$0.20 for a three year period following closing, subject to the acceleration right described below. The Company paid a 5% finder's fee in cash of \$43,500 and issued 348,000 warrants (the "Finder's Warrants") equivalent to 5% of the subscription introduced by the finder with an estimated fair value of \$29,764. In addition, the Company incurred additional share issue costs of \$27,790. The Finder's Warrants have the same exercise terms as the Subscriber Warrants and are subject to the acceleration right described below.

**Acceleration Right - Warrants**

If on any 20 consecutive trading days the closing price of the Company's common shares (or the closing bid, if no sales were reported on a trading day) as quoted on the TSX-V (or such other stock exchange, quotation system or market on which such shares are then listed) is greater than \$0.50 during the term of the Warrants, then the Company may accelerate the expiry date of the Warrants to the 30th day after the date on which the Company gives notice to the subscriber of such acceleration in accordance with the Warrant. Any Warrants not exercised on or before such 30th business day will expire and will no longer be exercisable to acquire shares.

**STRONGBOW EXPLORATION INC.**

## NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

OCTOBER 31, 2017

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

**13. CAPITAL AND RESERVES - Continued****Share issuances - Continued**

The finder's warrants issued as part of the June and July 2016 private placement were valued at \$29,764 based upon the Black-Scholes valuation model using the following assumptions:

	<b>Assumptions</b>
Risk-free interest rate	<b>0.55~0.56%</b>
Expected dividend yield	<b>0%</b>
Expected stock price volatility	<b>216%</b>
Expected option life in years	<b>3 years</b>
Forfeiture rate	<b>0%</b>

In July 2016, in connection with the acquisition of the South Crofty tin project (Note 11) the Company also issued 2,000,000 common shares with a value of \$400,000.

**Stock options and warrants**

The Company has a "10% rolling" stock option plan (the "Plan"). The maximum aggregate number of common shares issuable pursuant to options awarded under the stock option plan and outstanding from time to time may not exceed 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares from time to time.

Under the terms of the Plan, options will be exercisable over periods of up to five years as determined by the Board of Directors and must have an exercise price not less than the closing market price of the Company's shares prevailing on the day that the option is granted. Under the Plan, the Board of Directors may from time to time authorize the grant of options to directors, officers, employees and consultants of the Company and its subsidiaries, or employees of companies providing management or consulting services to the Company or its subsidiaries

The Plan provides that the directors have the discretion to impose vesting of options and that, unless otherwise specified by the directors, vesting will occur generally as to 25% on the grant date and 25% every six months thereafter. In addition, the number of shares which may be reserved for issuance to any one individual may not exceed 5% of the issued shares on a yearly basis or 2% if the optionee is engaged in investor relations activities or is a consultant.

As at October 31, 2017 the following stock options and warrants were outstanding:

	Number of Shares	Exercise Price	Number Exercisable	Expiry Date
<b>Options</b>	2,220,000	\$ 0.11	2,220,000	October 23, 2020
	2,700,000	0.15	2,160,000	January 3, 2022
<b>Warrants**</b>	10,619,416	\$ 0.20	10,619,416	November 23, 2018
	2,766,666	0.20	2,766,666	November 25, 2018
	1,610,000	0.20	1,610,000	December 21, 2018
	14,620,000	0.20	14,620,000	June 28, 2019
	3,861,000	0.20	3,861,000	July 15, 2019
	150,000	0.20	150,000	July 19, 2019

*\*\*all of the outstanding warrants are subject to the Acceleration Right described above*

There were no changes to the outstanding stock options during the nine months ended October 31, 2017.



**STRONGBOW EXPLORATION INC.**

## NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

OCTOBER 31, 2017

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

**13. CAPITAL AND RESERVES - Continued****Stock options and warrants – Continued**

As at October 31, 2017, the following stock options were outstanding:

	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price
<b>Balance, January 31, 2017 and October 31, 2017</b>	<b>4,920,000</b>	<b>\$ 0.13</b>
<b>Number of options currently exercisable as at October 31, 2017</b>	<b>4,380,000</b>	<b>\$ 0.13</b>

*Warrants*

During the nine months ended October 31, 2017 a total of 569,500 warrants were exercised for gross proceeds to the Company of \$113,900 and 4,430,500 warrants expired without exercise.

As at October 31, 2017, the following warrants were outstanding:

	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Opening balance, January 31, 2017	38,627,082	\$ 0.20
Warrants exercised	(569,500)	0.20
Warrants expired	(4,430,500)	0.20
<b>Ending balance, October 31, 2017</b>	<b>33,627,082</b>	<b>\$ 0.20</b>

**Share-based compensation**

During the nine months ended October 31, 2017 and October 31, 2016, the Company granted no stock options.

During the year ended January 31, 2017, the Company granted 2,800,000 stock options to directors, officers, employees and consultants with an estimated fair value of \$287,981; shortly after the grant date, 100,000 stock options were cancelled. As at October 31, 2017, the stock options were 80% vested. The stock options are exercisable at \$0.15 until January 3, 2022.

During the nine months ended October 31, 2017, the Company recorded share-based compensation expense of \$144,951 (October 31, 2016 - \$49,170). The Company estimated a fair value of \$287,981 for the 2,800,000 stock options granted in January 2017 using the following assumptions:

	<b>Assumptions</b>
Risk-free interest rate	<b>1.11%</b>
Expected dividend yield	<b>0%</b>
Expected stock price volatility	<b>100%</b>
Expected option life in years	<b>5 years</b>
Forfeiture rate	<b>0%</b>

**STRONGBOW EXPLORATION INC.**

## NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

OCTOBER 31, 2017

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

**14. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS**

The Company entered into the following transactions with related parties not disclosed elsewhere in these financial statements (see also Notes 11 and 12):

- a) Paid \$13,500 to North Arrow for office space and administrative services (October 31, 2016 - \$13,500);
- b) Paid \$18,436 for office rent (October 31, 2016 - \$33,745) to Helio Resource Corp. (“Helio”), a company with two common directors, and \$6,579 (October 31, 2016 - \$3,831) as a cost reimbursement; and
- c) Entered into an office lease assignment agreement with Helio (Note 17) whereby Helio’s existing security deposit with the landlord of \$10,964 was transferred to the Company upon payment of an additional \$6,664 to Helio; Helio had held a \$4,300 security deposit from the Company pursuant to a sublease agreement for office space.

Included in payables is \$Nil (January 31, 2017 - \$3,097) due to Helio for rent and the reimbursement of other expenses.

Key management includes the Company’s directors and officers. Compensation awarded to key management was as follows:

	Three Months Ended		Nine Months Ended	
	October 31, 2017	October 31, 2016	October 31, 2017	October 31, 2016
Salaries and benefits <sup>1</sup>	\$ 105,593	\$ 40,000	\$ 311,685	\$ 120,000
Share-based payments <sup>2</sup>	20,878	6,490	116,766	46,512
Total	\$ 126,471	\$ 46,490	\$ 428,451	\$ 166,512

<sup>1</sup> Allocated \$198,334 (October 31, 2016 - \$120,000) to salaries and benefits and \$113,351 (October 31, 2016 - \$Nil) to professional fees.

<sup>2</sup> Share-based payments are the fair value of options that have been granted and vested to directors and key management personnel.

**15. ASSET RETIREMENT OBLIGATION**

	Nine Months Ended	Year Ended
	October 31, 2017	January 31, 2017
Opening balance	\$ -	\$ 54,181
Reduction in asset retirement obligation	-	(55,385)
Accretion	-	108
Change in estimate	-	1,096
Ending balance	\$ -	\$ -

The Company had recorded an asset retirement obligation, which reflected the present value of the estimated amount of undiscounted cash flow required to satisfy the asset retirement obligation in respect of the Nickel King and Dumas Lake properties.

During the year ended January 31, 2017, the Company paid \$62,658 to complete the clean-up of the Nickel King property of which \$55,385 reduced the asset retirement obligation to zero while the rest of the cost was recognized as generative exploration on the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss. The \$1,096 change in estimate was recorded as a reduction of generative exploration costs.

**STRONGBOW EXPLORATION INC.**

## NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

OCTOBER 31, 2017

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

**16. SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE WITH RESPECT TO CASH FLOWS**

During the nine months ended October 31, 2017 the significant non-cash transactions were:

- a) The recognition of an \$65,337 unrealized gain on marketable securities through the investment revaluation reserve and a related income tax recovery of \$9,763;
- b) Included in exploration and evaluation assets is capitalized depreciation of \$64,239 and \$40,577 which relates to accounts payable and accrued liabilities;
- c) Included in deferred financing fees is \$159,775 which relates to accounts payable and accrued liabilities; and
- d) A \$117,000 recovery of generative exploration costs was recognized on the consolidated condensed interim statements of loss and comprehensive loss, representing the estimated fair value of 1,300,000 common shares of Westhaven received (Note 5).

During the nine months ended October 31, 2016 the significant non-cash transactions were:

- a) The issuance of 2,000,000 common shares with a value of \$400,000 for a property acquisition (Note 11);
- b) The fair value of \$1,010,000 in property, plant and equipment acquired and the fair value of \$849,793 in exploration and evaluation assets acquired from a property acquisition (Notes 9 and 11); and
- c) The recognition of a \$145,290 unrealized gain on marketable securities through the investment revaluation reserve.

**17. COMMITMENTS**

As at October 31, 2017, the Company is committed to minimum future lease payments for office premises and other monthly contractual payments to consultants as follows:

Year ending January 31, 2018	\$	61,794
Year ending January 31, 2019	\$	110,176
Year ending January 31, 2020	\$	91,033
Year ending January 31, 2021	\$	91,585
Year ending January 31, 2022	\$	22,896

The Company's lease costs may be reduced due to recoveries through sub-leases.

**18. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT**

The capital of the Company consists of the items included in capital and reserves. The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the funds available to the Company. The Company's objective for capital management is to plan for the capital required to support the Company's ongoing acquisition and exploration of its exploration and evaluation assets and to provide sufficient funds for its corporate activities.

The Company's exploration and evaluation assets are in the exploration stage. As an exploration stage company, the Company is currently unable to self-finance its operations. The Company has historically relied on equity financings and, in recent years, asset sales or exploration option agreements to finance its operations. In order to carry out the Company's planned exploration programs and to pay for administrative costs, the Company will spend its existing working capital and raise additional funds as required. To effectively manage the Company's capital requirements, the Company's management has in place a planning and budgeting process. The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

**STRONGBOW EXPLORATION INC.**

## NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

OCTOBER 31, 2017

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

**19. SEGMENTED INFORMATION**

The Company operates in one business segment, being the exploration and evaluation of mineral properties in North America and the United Kingdom as follows:

	<u>As at October 31, 2017</u>				<u>As at January 31, 2017</u>			
	Canada	United States	UK	Total	Canada	United States	UK	Total
Deposits	\$ 15,964	\$ -	\$ 18,130	\$ 34,094	\$ 9,300	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 9,300
Property, plant and equipment	\$ 7,357	\$ -	\$ 1,156,610	\$ 1,163,967	\$ 8,235	\$ -	\$ 949,975	\$ 958,210
Royalties	\$ 992,335	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 992,335	\$ 992,335	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 992,335
Exploration and evaluation assets	\$ -	\$ 803,342	\$ 4,533,819	\$ 5,337,161	\$ -	\$ 753,078	\$ 3,633,891	\$ 4,386,969

**20. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS**

- a) On November 1, 2017 the Company issued 1,000,000 common shares pursuant to the terms of the South Crofty property acquisition following receipt in October 2017 of a water discharge permit (Note 11).
- b) On November 6, 2017 the Company granted 2,540,000 stock options to directors, officers and employees. The stock options are exercisable at \$0.20 per share, vest in tranches of 20% over a one-year period following the grant date and will expire on November 3, 2022.